## ORDINANCE NO. 2016-49 INTRODUCED BY: ADMINISTRATION

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO, PROVIDING FOR THE PURCHASE BY THE CITY, AND SUBSEQUENT REIMBURSEMENT BY THE COUNTY, OF RECEIVERS, HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE NECESSARY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE MUTUAL AID BOX ALARM SYSTEM (MABAS) PROGRAM AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

**WHEREAS**, Cuyahoga County and the City of Lyndhurst are working on implementing the Cuyahoga County Mutual Aid Box Alarm System ("MABAS") in order to achieve a regional notification system for public safety emergencies that will allow fire/emergency services to be notified by a single dispatch center; and

**WHEREAS**, the MABAS Program is an extension of the Cleveland Cuyahoga County Regional Tactical Interoperable Communications Plan for use by first responders and personnel who require additional coordinated resources during an incident or planned event; and

**WHEREAS,** the Cuyahoga County Fire Chiefs Association has established general guidelines for the implementation of the Cuyahoga County MABAS Program for Cuyahoga County fire departments; and

**WHEREAS,** the County has agreed to reimburse the City for the MABAS receiving equipment including, but not limited to, receivers and the necessary hardware and software purchased by the City for its participation in the Cuyahoga County MABAS program; and

**WHEREAS,** it is necessary for the City to enter into a contract with Cuyahoga County memorializing the terms of said purchase and reimbursement. Now, therefore,

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNDHURST, CUYAHOGA COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with Cuyahoga County, Ohio, providing for the purchase by the City, and subsequent reimbursement by the County, of receivers, hardware, and software necessary to participate in the Mutual Aid Box Alarm System (MABAS) Program, a copy of said Contract being attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A", and incorporated herein as if fully rewritten.

**SECTION 2.** The Director of Finance is directed to invoice Cuyahoga County for the actual cost of said MABAS equipment up to a maximum amount of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000.00), and to deposit the amount received from the County in the City's General Fund.

**SECTION 3.** This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council relating to the adoption of this Ordinance have been taken at open meetings of this Council, and that deliberations of this Council and its committees, resulting in such formal action, took place in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all statutory requirements including the requirements of Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the City of Lyndhurst and its residents for the reason that it is necessary to authorize and implement this Contract as soon as possible. Therefore, this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the affirmative vote of not less than five (5) members elected to Council, and signature by the Mayor, or otherwise at the earliest time allowed by law.

| ATTEST:  Clerk of Council  I, the undersigned Clerk of Council of the City of Lync there is no newspaper published or having an office of public published the foregoing Resolution by advertising the same by two consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circ June 23, 2016 and June 30, 2016.  Clerk of Council  First Reading:  June 14, 2016  Second Reading:  Suspended  Third Reading:  Suspended |  |
|--|--|
| I, the undersigned Clerk of Council of the City of Lync there is no newspaper published or having an office of public published the foregoing Resolution by advertising the same by two consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circ June 23, 2016 and June 30, 2016.  Clerk of Council First Reading: June 14, 2016  Second Reading: Suspended  |  |
| I, the undersigned Clerk of Council of the City of Lync there is no newspaper published or having an office of public published the foregoing Resolution by advertising the same by two consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circ June 23, 2016 and June 30, 2016 .  Clerk of Council  First Reading: June 14, 2016  Second Reading: Suspended  |  |
| I, the undersigned Clerk of Council of the City of Lync there is no newspaper published or having an office of public published the foregoing Resolution by advertising the same by two consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circ June 23, 2016 and June 30, 2016 .  Clerk of Council  First Reading: June 14, 2016  Second Reading: Suspended  |  |
| there is no newspaper published or having an office of publication published the foregoing Resolution by advertising the same by two consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circa. June 23, 2016 and June 30, 2016.  Clerk of Council Second Reading: June 14, 2016  Second Reading: Suspended  |  |
| First Reading: June 14, 2016  Second Reading: Suspended  | ation in said City, and that I<br>y title on one day in each of<br>culation in said City, on |
|  |  |
| Third Reading: Suspended   |  |
|  |  |